
,

'7 NOVEMBER %'1, 1180 Written Answer, 68
ill a train accident ,that took place between Jhinj~ak and Arnbiapur Stations on the nig~lt of 31St October, IgSO;

(b) If so, the nu.nber of pcnoQl killedl injured as a result thereof;

(c) the result of the inquiry made into the accident; and

Cd) the a:nouut of cornpensation,:f any, paid by Gl)vern.nent. to the families of tile vjcti.ll~ of the accident ?

'rHE DEPU ry MI.:'iIS r fER IN THE
~lI~ISfRY OF R \IL\V.\YS (SHRI
MALLIK..\~U.~): (a) and (b). In the
accident which occurred between Jhinjhak and A llhiapur stations on 3°-10-80, 33 personi were killed, 1 7
sust.lined gfieviou5 injuries and 24 sjnlple injuries.

(c) Tile Commissioner of Railway
Safety, Lucknow,. who is an inllepell~e~t authority functiomng u!1~er the adml~lls­
trative control of the MUllstry of rounsm
& Civil .\vltltion has he!...l a st.ltutory inquiry in to .. this acci~ell t. . \cc~r~i~g to his provl~lOnal filldmg'l, the Initial deraihncnt of a w.l~\)n of 452 D\)wn Goods train waS due to fd.ilure of mechanical e"qllip.llcnt, and subsequent c.>llision of 163 U P San~.llU Expres4J wi th the derailed W1.~on Wd.S due to failure of railway staff.

Cd) No compensa~ion has been paid to victimg of train accident that took placf' between Jhinjhak and A nbiapur st.ltions on 30-10-lgS0. The co;npensation will be decided by the ClaiIll' Comrnisgionef to who m claimg applications can be preferred witllln a period of three montl13 from the date of occurrence of the a.ccident and who may, on good cause shown, al,o allow any claim application to be lnade at any ti..nc within one year from the date of occurrence. However, a su.'ll of R!. 68,600/" has already been
paid as ex-gratia amount to the victim'l of this accident.

.Ral" 8tatloa at Khllrlcachl

1433. PROF. RUPCHAND PAL:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS pleased to state:

Ca> whether Government propose to have a halting Station at Kl}urigachi

~twcen )I'l&dreswar and Baidyab.lti
In t\c Bandel .. Howrah section of Eastern
R~lway ; and

(bLifso, by what ti4ne the above pruje( t will be cOlnple ted ?

'£HE DEPU fY MI~I5rE~ I~ f}{J:
~lI2'lIS'fR Y OF R. UL W. \ YS (Sl rH.I
M.\LLIK.\RJUN) : (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

lcIJe WagOJls and Coaches.

1431. SI{~r .\. r. P.\TIL : & Will
the Minister of R.\ILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) t11C nu nber and percentage of waguns and coache~ lying idk, zone-wise, dac to defects want of repairs and other causes re~pectively as on 31 st October, Ig80; and

(b) what measures have been taken durin~ the last six months to put thenl on rails ?

THE DEPU fY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILW.\YS (SHRI
M-\LLIKARjUN): (a) A statement is attached.

(b) The percentage ofineffective wagons ann coaches is above the prescribed targets becaUJe of failure of trade and Durgapur Steel Plant to supply spare components and tyres, wheels and axles and due to poor electric power supply .
Efforts are being made to import wheels, tyres, axles and undertake emergency purchases of other spares to release the stock held up at present. With improved power supply the out turn from workshopf and sick lines has also shown considerable improvernen t.
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BG Percell· MG PeraD-BO Percen- l\{G Percen·
tag6 tage tage tMIC

Central 330 9 4'98 394 ,6.40 ..
Eastern 3964- 4'57 57 1 15. 6 ..
Northern 3007 5'3 4'3 12'3

N,E •• 64 0'23

N.F. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA*

SOJ.thern 1295 6·39 415 3.42 323 13·3 218 11.57

S. Central. 1537 4·7 596 .. 161 12.0 59 6.2

S. E!lstern • 5438 5·9 580 22·9

Wc)tern 1610 ,).21 I 176 4.6 134 8. I 337 10·5

-
Targ<'t fm sick wagons 4 ~{)

Target for sick coaches 14 <Yo

A,reelll&llt signed between India a 'l:l D enlDilrk reo Health and Family

Welfare in India

1435· SHRI ATtVI\lD NEr\M :
W,l1 the Minister of HEALTH AND
F.\ \{ILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(d) w'lether it is a fdCt that an agreement ha, bet'n signed recently bt"twcen India a'ld Denmark re~arding Health and Fa. ntly Welfare in Indta with special reference to Madhya Pi adesh; and

(b) It so, the details of the agreement?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN mE
MlNI[STRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRt NlHAR ft~NJAN L-'\SKAR): (a) Yee; an
agreement has been si~ned between India and "Denmark for improving health and famny welfare .,rvices in some districts of Mahyya Pradesh.

.~ \-Not .\vallable

(b) The Project agleement en\'isa~s an assistance upto 126 million Danish Kroners eRst 17 77 crores) which forms approximately 85 % of the total cost of an Area Project bt"'ing taken up in ~ven districts of Madhya Pradesh (Datia is included as a part of Gwailor district for this purpose) for improving IIt'alth and Family Welfare services. Due for implem{"ntatJOn fronl the current Year (1980.81), the Project will last for five
Years.

Survey to know childrea sufferinl from MalllutrlOIl

1436. SHRI CHINTA MANI JENA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
F AMIL Y WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have con_
ducted any survey rega<fing the chil-

